
I
t
1

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

ll
L2

l3
t4
l5
16

t7
IE

t9
20

2l
t',

23

24

)<

26

)n

28

29

30

3l
7)

33

34

35

RXSOIUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHIIM I,EGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(appropriating Desert Diamond Savings to supplement the FY 2012 Proiected Revenues

io the Nation and th€ Actual carning Distribution Reyenues to the Districts in the
amount of $13,4t4,531.60)

DEFEATED
RESOLUTION NO. ll-156

the Iohono o'odham Legislatlve council (the "Leglslative council") is vested with the

power "to manage any funds within the exclusive control of the Tohono O'odha|n

Nation" (constltution ofthe Tohono o'odham Nation, Article vI, s€ction l(d)(2)); and

WHEREAS, the Budget and Finance Committee and the Executive Ollice established the FY 2Ol2

pretirninarytribal operating budgetforthe Iohono O'odham Nation (the "Nation")at

572,9E7,2t6'74i anil
the Nation was appropriated lnnding from Desert Diamond savings in FY 201o ln the

amount of $1O,680, 5tt.O0 (Legislative Council resohtion No. 0g-265) and General Fund

surplus Reserv€ in Fy 20ll in the amount of $9,t90,616.75 (Leglslative councll

resolution No. lo-291) to address the expected shortfalls in FY 2010 and in FY 20ll'
respectively; and

pursuanttolohono0'odhamLegislativecouncilresolutionNo.09-265andNo.10-2t9'

the Nation frnded the shortfall for the Dlstricts in FY 20lo and FY 20ll ln the amount

of$5,500,t96.00 ln each fiscal year from Desert Dlamond Savlngs; and

WHEREAS, the Nation's Treasurer has det€rmined that the Nation and the Districts continue to

face economic recovery for FY 2012 and recommends the use of D€sed Diamond

Savings of $13,4t4,531.60 ($7,983,635.60 for the Nation and $5,500't95'00 for the

Districts) as an economic recovery plan for the Natlon and lts Districts during this time

of negative economic condition; and

WHEREAS, onApril19,2011, the Executive otfice provided a frnancial update to a maiorlty of the

District chairs, specifrcally from chuhut Kuk, Baboquivari, sells' schuk Toak'

Plsin€mo, Gu Achi, Hickiwan Districts.

NOW, TIIEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono o'odham Legislative cotrncll that it hereby

appropriates $13'4s4,531.60 ($7,983,635.60 for the Natlon and $5'500'896.oo for the

Districts) to supplementthe FY 2012 proiected rcvenu€s to the Nation and the Actual

Gaming Distribution Revenues to the lristricts for the purpose offaading the FY 2ol2

tribal budgets ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation and FY 2o12 District budgets'

BE IT FURTITER RESOLVDD by the Tohono o'odham Legistative council that the FY 2012

Supplemental Dlstrict Allocation shall be divided among all I I Districts of the Nation

by €qual distribution for a dlstribution of$5oo,0t1.45 to €ach district'

BD IT FINAILV RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that FY 2012 ltistrlct

supplemental funds shall be made available for expenditure subiect to brdgets

approved in accordance with Article vI, section 1(dx2) and Article Ix, section 7 ofthe

Nation's Constitution,



I
)

4
5
6
7
8
9

t0
ll
12

13

t4

15

16

17

18

19

20

2l
tt

23

24

)<

26

),f

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

DETBATED RESOIUTION NO. 1I-156
(Appropriating Desert Diamond Sayings to Supplement the FY 2012 Proiected Revenues to the Nation
anO tfre actuaiCaming Distribution Revenues to the Districts in tlre amount of$13'4E4'53f.60)
Page 3 of3

Theforegolng Resolutionwas defeatedbythe Tohono o'odham Legislativecorncilonthe2srFDay
of ApRu,;2ori at a meeting at which a quorum was present wlth a vote ofl'109.15 FoR; 1.280.o5

ecernst -o- ltoT voTING; and 206.3O1041 ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the council
by ArticleTi, Section l(d) of tnC|onstitntlon of the Tohono o'odham Nation, adopted by the
tlhono o'Odham Natlon on Ianuary lt, t9t6; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant
Secretary - Indian Alfairs (Operations) on March 6, 19t6, pursuantto Scction 16 ofthe Act oflIne
lt, 1934 (48 Stat. 9t4).

ATTESI:

Evonne Wilson, Legislative secretary

20 aavor ,2otl.

verlon M. f ose,



DEFEATED
RESOLUTION NO. 11-156

ACTION: APPROPRIATING DDSERT DIAMOND SAVINGS TO SL?PLEMENT THE FY 2012 PROJECTDD REVENUES TO
TIIE NATION AND TIIE ACTUAL GAMING DISTRIBUTION REVENIMS TO TIIE DISTRJCTS IN TIIE AMOUNT
OF $13,,184,531.60

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN EVELYN JUAN MANUEL SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN KIMBERLY MULL

DATD: APRIL 25,2011

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES
foF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

SIF OIDAK
t98.7

1. WAVALENE ROMERO
(Nicholas Jose)

2. MARY LOPEZ
( )

99.35

99.3s

x

X

SELLS
4/'9.6

1. KIMBERLY LISTO

2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL
)

224.80

224.80

x

x

SCHTIK TOAK
159.0

I. FRANCES B, CONDE
(Sunley Stephans)

FREDERICK JOSE
(Phyllis Cachora)

2.

79.50

79.50

x

x

SAN XAVIER
204.7

1. FELICIA NUNEZ

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON
(Eugene Enis)

r 02.35

1O2.35

X

x

X

SAN LUCY
187.1

I. LORRAINE EILER
()

2. GLORIA RAMIREZ
( )

93.5s

93.55

x

x

PISINEMO
184.5

I. CHESTER ANTONE
(Tony Murrietta)

2. EDWARD MANUEL
(Gerald Fayuant)

92.25

92.25

x

x

HICKIWAN
t74.5

I. MICHELLE ORTEGA
()

2. SANDRA ORTEGA
( )

87 .25

8'7 .25

X

x x

GU VO
206.3

1. GRACE MANUEL
( )

2. PAMELA ANGHILL
(Angela Ortiz)

103.15

103. l5

x

x

GU ACHI
230.r

l. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN

CYNTHIA E. MANUEL2.
(

1 15.05

I 15.05

x

x

CHUKUT KUK
277.0

I. ETHEL GARCIA
(Sara Mae Williams)

2. VERLON M. JOSE

)

138.50

138.50

x

x

BABOQTIIVARJ
324.O

1. FRANCES MIGUEL
(Roberta Harvey)

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE
(Vernon Smith)

t62.0

t62.0

x

X

TOTAL 2,595.50 I,109.15 1,280.05 -0- 206.30

t04l


